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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has launched Intensive Dairy Development Programme across the country for the development of
Dairy Sector; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise; 

(c) the approved layout plan for Intensive Dairy Development Programme phase-wise; 

(d) the details of funds released by the Union Government as per the approved outlay so far, State-wise; 

(e) the steps taken by the Union Government to release the approved funds under the Programme;and 

(f) the number of persons benefited under the programme so far, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (DR. CHARAN DAS MAHANT) 

(a) Yes, Madam. 

(b) The Scheme `Integrated Dairy Development Project (IDDP) in Non-Operation Flood, Hilly and Backward Areas` was launched in
1993-94 on 100% grant-in-aid basis. The main objectives of the scheme are: 

i. Developing milch cattle, 

ii. Increasing milk production by providing technical input services, 

iii. Creating infrastructure to improve procurement, processing and marketing of milk in a cost effective manner 

iv. Ensuring remunerative prices to the milk producers, by strengthening dairy cooperative societies at village level 

v. Generate additional employment opportunities, 

vi. Improving social, nutritional and economic status of residents of comparatively disadvantaged areas. 

scheme was later modified during March, 2005 and renamed as `Intensive Dairy Development Programme` (IDDP). The scheme is
implemented in hilly and backward areas and also in the districts which received less than Rs.50.00 lakh for dairy development
activities during Operation Flood programme. The funds are now released directly to the implementing agency i.e State Dairy
Federation / District Milk Union. A statement indicating approved project outlays and funds released by the Government under the
projects approved under the scheme, State-wise is given at Annexure-I. 

(c) A statement indicating Plan-wise financial outlays of the scheme are given below: 

(Rs in Crore) 

Plan  Plan Allocation   Actual Expenditure
      (up to 17.11.2011)

VIII  200.00    80.96



IX  250.00    96.98

X  175.00    132.04

XI  125.00#    149.19

# Merged with the Centrally Sponsored Scheme - Strengthening Infrastructure for Quality and Clean Milk Production with a merged
outlay of Rs 225.00 Crore 

(d) A statement indicating funds released by the Government so far, State-wise is given at Annexure-II 

(e) Government of India releases financial assistance to the concerned State Dairy Federation/District Milk Union based on receipt of
fund release proposal, the certificate of actual utilization of grants for the purpose for which it is sanctioned, Performance-cum-
achievement report and fund availability with the Department. 

(f) Since inception, altogether 19.40 lakh farmer-members have been benefited under the approved projects under the Scheme. A
statement indicating persons (farmer-members) benefited under the scheme, state-wise is given at Annexure-II. 
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